of salaries and pensions. Accordingly, the monthly payment of salaries, pensions, gratuity arrears, and the 
regular release of overhead costs to MDAs continued throughout the period. As at the end of Q4 2025, the 
actual recurrent expenditure stood at ₦154,474,180,344.92 (One Hundred and Fifty-Four Billion, Four 
Hundred and Seventy-Four Million, One Hundred and Eighty Thousand, Three Hundred and Forty-Four Naira, 
Ninety-Two Kobo), representing 63.3% of the 2025 budgeted recurrent expenditure. The recurrent 
expenditure was made up of personnel costs amounting to ₦50,536,213,693.68, representing 73.3% 
performance; overhead costs of ₦93,215,382,930.11, representing 61.1%;

[...]

challenges associated with integrating MDAs into the State Financial Information System also contributed to 
zero performance in some cases.  

1.D Capital Expenditure Performance 

The cumulative capital expenditure performance for Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 of 2025 amounted to 
₦314,905,799,331.33 (Three Hundred and Fourteen Billion, Nine Hundred and Five Million, Seven Hundred 
and Ninety-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and Thirty-One Naira, Thirty-Three Kobo), representing 76.4% of 
the total capital expenditure budget for 2025. The Q4 performance was particularly impressive when 
compared to Q3 2025, reflecting improved utilization of budgeted funding sources and the resolution of